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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, . NO.08- 443 -CD.
Appellants, Tvpe of Pleading: NOTICE OF LAND
USE APPEAL '
Vs.

. Filed on Behalf of: APPELLANTS,
7ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY " . RICHARD AND KATHY STEWART
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, - Counsel of Record:
. BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Appellee. - Supreme Court No. 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pa 15801
(814) 371-2730

o ' FILED
Orl&}nuﬂ A7 R%

Witiam A. Shaw

U/F M— Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts 5, QK(‘%



IN THE COURT OF COZ;VIMON PLEAS OF CLEARF:ELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Aprpellants,

VS.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

NO.08- /43 -CD.
Type of Pleading: NOTICE OF LAND
USE APPEAL

Filed on Behalf of: APPELLANTS,
RICHARD AND KATHY STEWART

Ccunsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pa 15801
(814) 371-2730

fic

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants,

vs. ' NO. 08- ;9049 -C)

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, this i \ day of ‘TQAQA-\ , 2008, upon consideration of the

foregoing Notice of Land Use Appeal, it is the Order of this Court that hearing on said appeal is

scheduled for the 2*’." day of AU% nst ,2008,at |19 o’clock A .m., in Courtroom

No. _'1_ , of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

gz

’;{’/L ED zce

BTG 500 A‘”JA "‘K%‘
William A. Shaw

PmthonmafY/Clef‘k of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants,
VS. NO. 08 - -C.D.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

NOTICE OF LAND USE APPEAL

RICHARD STEWART and KATHY STEWART, Appellants, appeals the decision of the
Zoning Hearing Board of Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, dated June 6, 2008,
and in support thereof, states the following: -

l. | The Appellants, Richard Stewart and Kathy Stewart, are individuals and the owners
of premises located at 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, and having an Assessment Map No. 128.0-003-000-00041.

2. The Appéllee is the Zoning Hearing Board of Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

3. | 15 Cardinal Driye is located in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
and is zoned as a part of R-U residential urban district under Part 3 of the Zoning Ordinance of
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4, On May 3, 2008, Appellants filed with the Zoning Hearing Board of Sandy Township,




an application for a spectal exception of said Ordinance to operate a dog grooming home occupation
business within the Appellants aforesaid residence. A copy of said application is attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “A”.

5. A hearing was held before the Board on May 29, 2008. The Zoning Hearing Board
rejected the Petitioner’s application on June 6, 2008, a copy of the Board’s Opinion is attached as
Exhibit “B”.

6. The actions of the Zoning Hearing Board of Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvénia, in denying the application was arbitrary, capricious and abusive discretion in contrary
to law in that:

a. The dog grooming home occupation business is the type of home occupation
permitted by the special exception in a R-U residential urban district. The
evidence established that the Petitioners are entitled to a special exception.

b. The Board erred in concluding that the purposed dog grooming business was

- akin to a kennel and/or veterinary office, and that the use sought was not one
permitted by special exception.

C. Favorable action on Petitioners’ application would not have an adverse effect
on the health, safety, morales or general welfare of the community as defined
by the Zoning Ordinance of Sandy ATownship.

d. Similar home occupation businesses are operating in the general area of the

Petitioner’s residence and businesses of a significant size and employing -

many employees are located directly across from the Petitioner’s residence.



WHEREFORE, Appellants request that the Court reverse the actions of the Zoning Board

in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and direct that the Appellants be/ granted a

e

special exception as requested in their application. /

Berﬁxﬁ S. Blakley, I1I



VERIFICATION

"~ We, RICHARD STEWART and KATHY STEWART, hereby state that we are the
Appellants in this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Notice of Land Use
Appeal are true and correct to the best of our knowledge, information, and belief. We understand
that the statements therein are made subjeci to the penalties of 1& Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: 9 ] )/ @0@/72:3
; / CHARD STEWART
Dated: é -20-08 - W’/ %@

KATAY STEWART
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DATE OF HEARING ﬂzﬂoa G:oofm ‘ HEARING NO.

SANDY TOWNSHIP
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

NAME OF APPLICANT: Aty SteworeT
ADDRESS: |5 (v i\’ el DUKBOLS, O
PHONENY -2 TI-QY1Y APPLICATION IS MADE THIS: DAY OF

YEAR A008.
—

NAME OF LANDOWNER! K\¢it 3125 Guntd Yooy Sreaa T
(If landowner is not applicant, authorization to act on landowner’s behalf must be presented with the application.)

ADDRESS: |5 (Mn@oTi sl DRIVE . DUBGLS | €
PHONE: 81Y 27(-24 ¢

TYPE OF APPLICATION: (Check one)

3 USE BY SPECIAL EXCEPTION ZONING VARIANCE
ZONING APPEAL VALIDITY CHALLENGE
APPEAL FROM MUNICIPAL ACTION SIGN VARIANCE
SIGN APPEAL

— O7THEe.

CITE ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF ZONING / Sie¥ ORDINANCE: ¢4 r2e 27, 20mve
77 3, SécTan 27-306, SACn ExcerPons, S, fbms occufurign

DESCRIBE PROPERTY FOR WHICH APPLICATION IS BEING FILED:
LOCATION. |5 (aroinal DRIWe . DUBDIS . 40ndes Tu 2

ZONING CLASSIFICATION:__&2-/ LOT SIZE:
PRESENT USE: [0S /pDeing o .

PROPOSED USE: ICE£S | DEN CE v HOME SO DOFS I
EXISTING AND PURPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ON THE PROPERTY: THEY

JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST: (Please include grounds for appeal, and if physical hardship is
claimed as basis for variance, state specific hardship.) Z/L0wED LU Copi of Fle
LOWMSHIP 0f SODY OHPRpPIER 27 . Balr =
SECTION F7- 306 SPECHL x 0eProns S, Home
Oelecptron s

EXHIBIT

¥ ”
I A




HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILED WITH THE BOARD FOR THE
PROPERTY? NSO

PLEASE PROVIDE THE CURRENT NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF OWNERS OF
PROPERTY WITHIN 200 FEET FROM THE EXTERIOR LIMITS OF THE PROPERTY FOR
WHICH THIS APPLICATION IS FILED AS SHOWN ON THE LATEST ASSESSMENT
ROLLS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY: :

NAME ADDRESS
_Dee ERlcicsSor> ic fardinal DRige.  DURGIS

\ewell 20 ¢hppinal DRWE . Duroc

Tobezy AS CARDINAGL DRILE, DUBo!LS

(Attach a separate sheet if additional space is needed)

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE REQUIRED FEE AND
THREE (3) COPIES OF A PLOT PLAN FOR THE PROPERTY AND ANY DESIGN
DRAWINGS. THE APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED.

XRERERRERRRERERKKE LR L RE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Mog b ‘Cl

L Ka‘r\’\,u é‘— Qs T, hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and statements contained in the
papers submitted hergwith arZu; est of my knowledge and belief
Signatur -

£ Date: 5_2 &é ‘
Address: |5 (\acdnng) :

De. VuRois &
Subscribed and swom to before me this r’ day of Mabl , year M

i vl
My Commission Expires: -,,”/QQLM ﬂ , / Q,
T . T Notary Pulfic
T o AN S
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :‘» e S .
Notaﬁa’ Seal . - . (};‘ - . -a.‘;-_: - A
Melissa A. McDonald, Notary Public T
Sandy Twp., Clearfield County '
My Commission Expires June 2, 2011 - e e L

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




- There is a 65 foot by 28 foot driveway into my property located on Cardinal Drive in
Sandy Township. There is adequate space in the driveway for parking and turning.

. There will be one employee, Kathy Stewart, owner and operator.

. All work will be done inside the dwelling. Customers will be able to walk their dogs
in a permitted area to allow them bathroom privileges. Dogs will enter the grooming
shop area and will be crated until I am ready to start the grooming. All dogs will be
leashed to and from the customer’s vehicle and never be left outside unattended.
There will be no animals tied outside.

. I'am seeking a special exception for my business that will be located at 15 Cardinal
Drive, DuBois, Pa. in the Township of Sandy. My home occupation is dog grooming.
I'went to the Pennsylvania Academy of Dog Grooming, Indiana, Pa. Ihave 300
hours of professional training in dog grooming and bathing. There are no state
inspections or credentials required for this business. All work will be done inside my
home. Customers will drop off their pet and nearing the end of the grooming I will
call the customer to come and pick up their dog. I work on a one to one basis with
iy customers, so when one customer drops off the other should be picking up. I plan
on grooming between five and eight dogs daily, Monday through Friday. I will not
be grooming on the weekends or holidays.

. There will be no outward changes to the residence. All customers will enter and
leave in the lower level of the dwelling.

. An area with the dimensions of 13 feet by 14 feet will be allocated for the work area
inside the dwelling. The dwelling is 28 feet by 40 feet with the approximate living
area on the first floor to be 1120 feet. The same is true for the lower level where the
business will be located with a private entrance.

. Signs will be per the Sandy Township Sign Ordinance.

. The hours for the business will begin at 10 a.m. and cease by 7 p.m.

. There will not be more than 25% of on premise sales. Sales will consist of Frontline
Flea and Tick medicine.

10. This will be the only business at this dwelling.
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AL VI L o

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Hearing at the
request of the applicant Kathy Stewart of 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, PA 15801.
The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception for a home occupation.
The property is located off of Cardinal Drive in Sandy Township, Clearfield County.

The property is zoned R-U (Residential Urban District). The request for a Use by
Special Exception under the Code of the Township of Sandy, Chapter 27, Zoning,
Part 3, Section 27-306, Special Exceptions, S, Home Occupations.

The Public Hearing will be held on Thursday, May 29, 2008 at 6:00 P.M. at the
Sandy Township Municipal Building located at 1094 Chestnut Avenue.

Joseph Bowser, Chairman
Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board

ATAYAAYEEATAVVAAA YA AT
Please publish on:

May 16, 2008
May 22, 2008

PROOF OF PUBLICATION REQUESTED

1094 Chestnut Ave.  P.O. Box 267 « DuBois, PA 1580}
(814) 3714220 Office « (814) 375-7837 FAX « E-Mail sandytwp @adelphia.net
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Kathy Stewart
Zoning Hearing
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BEFORE THE SANDY TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

In RE: Application by Kathy & Richard Stewart,
Regarding real property carrying Clearficld
County Assessment Map No. 128.0-A03-000-00041

WRITTEN FINDINGS AND DECISION OF
THE SANDY TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

L. Procedural History

1. On May 7, 2008, Kathy & Richard Stewart, husband and wife (both hereinafter
referred to as “Applicant”) filed an Application requesting a special exception under Section
308(2)(S) of the Sandy Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance™).

2. Applicant seeks the special exception in order to perform dog grooming services
at Applicant’s residence.

3. After due and proper public notice, the Board conducted hearings on the
Application on May 29, 2008.

II. Jurisdiction

1. The Board has jurisdiction over the Application under Section 10909.1(a)(6) of
the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, (“MPC”), 53 P.S. §10909.1(a)(6) and Section
608(6) of the Zoning Ordinance. |
III.  Findings of Fact

1. The Applicant’s residence is located at 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, Sandy
Township, Pennsylvania 15801 (“Premises).

2. The Premises lie in the R-U Residential Urban District under Part 3 of the Zoning

Ordinance.




3. Home occupations as defined under Section 202 and regulated by Section
308(2)(S) of the Zoning Ordinance are a special exception in the R-U District.

4. The Premises are presently developed with Applicant’s residence.

5. The Application for Special Exception sets forth the following as the specifics of

the proposed use should the special exception be granted:

I am seeking a special exception for my business that will be
located at 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, Pa. in the Township of
Sandy. My home occupation is dog grooming. I went to the
Pennsylvania Academy of Dog Grooming, Indiana, Pa. 1 have 300
hours of professional training in dog grooming and bathing. There
are no state inspections or credentials required for this business.
All work will be done inside my home. Customers will drop off
their pet and nearing the end of the grooming I will call the
customer to come and pick up their dog. I work on a one to one
basis with my customers, so when one customer drops off the other
should be picking up. I plan on grooming between five and eight
dogs daily, Monday through Friday. I will not be grooming on the
weekends or holidays.

6. The Application states that dogs would defecate and urinate in an area outside the

dwelling.
IV.  Conclusions of Law
1. The proposed use is not one customarily carried on within a Residential District.
2. The proposed use is similar to activities expressly excluded by Section 308(2)(S).
3. The natural and predictable effects of the proposed use with regard to potential
noise, traffic congestion, pedestrian traffic, or other intrusion upon the neighborhood are greater
than permitted for home occupations under the Zoning Ordinance.
V. Discussion
Where Sandy Township in its Zoning Ordinance has authorized special exceptions to

be granted or denied under express standards and criteria, the Zoning Hearing Board is to hear



and decide such requests in accordance with those standards and criteria. Section 912.1 of the
Pennsylvania Municipality Planning Code, 53 P.S. §10912.1. The Zoning Ordinance provides:

Special exceptions are to be allowed or denied by the Zoning
Hearing Board. Procedures for both shall follow those specified in
this Ordinance and the Planning Code. The purpose of the
conditional use and special exception categories is to provide
flexibility within specified zoning districts. However, it is not the
intent of this Zoning Ordinance to allow such uses automatically.
The chief criteria or standard that any conditional use or special
exception must meet is the effect such a use would have on its
immediate surroundings. If such an effect is adverse due to
potential noise, traffic congestion, pedestrian traffic, hours of
operation, safety or general environment degradation then,
regardless of the fact that such a proposed use may meet other
criterias listed in this Ordinance, it shall be denied.

Section 308.
The Applicant has requested a special exception contending that the proposed use
qualifies as a home occupation. Home occupation is defined by Section 202 as follows:

Home Occupation - Any business use customarily carried on
entirely within a dwelling by the occupants thereof, which use is
clearly incidental and subordinate to the use of the dwelling for
dwelling purposes and does not change the residential character
thereof. Home Occupations are divided into two categories: No-
impact home-based business must conform to the requirements
listed in §27-416. No-impact home-based business shall be a
Permitted Use in all zoning areas. Other Home Occupations must
conform to the requirements listed in §27-308(2)(S).

Applicant proposes to provide dog grooming services from Applicant’s residence. The
first relevant consideration is whether such a business is “customary” in a residential area. In

Allegheny West Civic Council, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh,

552 Pa. 541 (1998), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court reviewed the standards for determining
whether a proposed home occupation is “customary”. In Allegheny West, the Applicant there
sought a special exception to conduct an engineering business on the first floor of a one-family

dwelling as a home occupation. In construing the City of Pittsburgh’s Zoning Ordinance, the



® e

Supreme Court found that the proposed engineering business is not a use customarily carried on
in a dwelling unit. In reaching this decision, the Supreme Court ruled that zoning hearing boards
and courts can take notice of what business occupations are customarily conducted in residential

buildings based on general experience and understanding.

Here as in Allegheny West, the definition of home occupation under the Zoning
Ordinance requires a finding that the proposed business use be one that is “customarily carried
on entirely within a dwelling by the occupants thereof, which use is clearly incidental and
subordinate to the use of the dwelling for dwelling purposes and does not change the residential
character thereof.” Section 202.

This Board finds that dog grooming is not a “business use customarily carried on
entifely within a dwelling by the occupants thereon.” To the contrary, it is a business activity
customarily carried on in commercial zones.

Moreover here, the Zoning Ordinance contains specific examples of what businesses
are to be considered acceptable home occupations and which are not. Under Section
308(2)(S)(3) unacceptable home occupations are “kennels, veterinary offices...and similar
undertakings.”

As noted, the Zoning Ordinance specifically excludes activities “similar” to kennels
and veterinary offices. This Board finds that kennels and veterinary offices have common
attributes. They are significant business enterprises of a non-residential character which are not
customarily found in residential areas. Also, in providing services to animals, they create the
potential for undue noise, traffic and other intrusions into the neighborhood. While distinctions
can be made, this Board cannot conclude that dog grooming would be a materially dissimilar
activity from those specifically excluded by the Zoning Ordinance. In this specific case,

applicant testified that five (5) to eight (8) dogs would be groomed per day.



This Board finds that granting the Application could foreseeably create a greater

intrusion upon the residential area beyond what is specifically authorized by the Zoning

Ordinance for a home occupation.

VI.  Decision
1. Applicant’s Application for Use by Special Exception is denied.
We, the following members of the Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board declare

7/
this to be our decision this éﬂ day of (\///(/é , 2008.

Cly/ /%N

’T B//%ser Chalr an

-Q-/WMG,CZZ;
Latry Ma@ney O
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,"
Appellants,
VS.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

NO. 08 - 1242 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Filed on Behalf of: APPELLANTS,
RICHARD AND KATHY STEWART

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois Pa 15801
(814) 371-2730
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IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD ani KATHY STEWART,
Appellants,
vs., © . . NO.08-1242-CD.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY .
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

ORDER

AND NOW, this |$/ day of 1 QM\ , 2008, upon consideration of the

Motion for Continuance filed by the Petitioner, it is the Order of this Court that the hearing on
the Plaintiffs’ appeal from the decision of the Zoning Hearihg Board of Sandy Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, dated June €, 2008 , apon which a hearing has been scheduled

for August 8, 2008 at 10:15 a.m., is hereby continued until M, at

Q'-DO a.m. in Courtroom j— of the Clearﬁel%i County Courthouse.

BY THE COURT

%

YA S R et I

PRSP

ftiam A Shaw
Pwmo\arétary/Clefk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
., CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,.
. Appellants,
vs. ' . : NO. 08-1242-C.D.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, .

Appellee.

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NCW comes Movant, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 11, attorney for
Plaintiffs, RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, and moves this Honorable Court for a
continuance of the hearing scheduled for August 8, 2008, at 10:15 a.m. in the above captioned
matter. In support thereof the following is averred:

1. The Plaintiffs, RECHARD and KATHY STEWART, has filed an appeal
from the decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of Sandy wanship, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, dated June 6, 2008 , upon which a hearing hés been scheduled for August 8, 2008
at 10:15 am. ‘ i

2. Plaintiffs Fave employed Benjamin S Blakley, I1I, Esquire, of DuBois,

Pennsylvania to represent him in the above matter.

o4 s



3 Plaintiff's Attorney has scheduled a vacation commencing July 14, 2008,

and will not return from vacation until July 30, 2008, and therefore, will have insufficient time to
prepare for said hearing.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Honorable Court grant his

Motion and continue the Hearing on the Petitioner’s appeal presently scheduled for August 8,

2008 at 10:15 a.m.

dm i e L e AT, g S Skl



VERIFICATION
I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, herzby state that I am counsel for the
Plaintiffs in this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Motion for
Continuance are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.
understand that the statements therein a;re made subject to the penalig?s of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ot e S g+ e



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This will certify that the:undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Motion for
Continuance in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown
below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 16" day of July, 2008:
Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board
1094 Chestnut Avenue

P O Box 267
DuBois PA 15801

N

Benjamin S. Blley, 111




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, : No. 08-1242-CD

Appellants

Type of Pleading:
Vs.
: : MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY :
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY : Filed on Behalf of:
PENNSYLVANIA, : APPELLEE

Appellee

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 28307
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706

FILEDsc
160Gt g s

William A_ Shaw
Mhonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, : No. 08-1242-CD
Appellants

Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY :
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee

ORDER

AND NOW, this ﬁ day of Qb\% uSY , 2008, in consideration
of Appellee’s Motion for Continuance,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED the Appeal Hearing scheduled for
September 26, 2008, has been rescheduled for the Lt day of _ (¢ Yooy ,
2008, at Q00 o’clock f_ .M. in Courtroom No. A, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Judge

FILERS.

o
AGO423%%M

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couyrtsg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, : No. 08-1242-CD
Appellants

Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY :
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, comes the Appellee, SANDY TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING
BOARD OF, by and through its attorney, Kim C. Kesner, Esquire, who files this Motion
for Continuance and in support thereof avers the following:

1. This is a Land Use Appeal challenging a decision of the Sandy Township
Zoning Hearing Board.

2. The undersigned at all times relevant to this proceeding has served as solicitor
of the Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board.

3. This Appeal was filed on July 7, 2008. By Order dated July 18, 2008, this
matter was scheduled for Hearing on August 8, 2008. However, Appellant’s counsel,
Benjamin S. Blakley, IIl, Esquire, filed a Motion for Continuance on July 17, 2008,
which resulted in the matter being rescheduled to September 26, 2008.

4. Attorney Blakley secured the continuance without contacting the undersigned
for concurrence, and apparently did not notify the Court Administrator of the

undersigned’s representation of Appellee.



| 5. The Court Administrator was given notice in early 2008 that the undersigned
% was scheduled to be out of the country from September 19" through September 29",
i However, as Appellant’s counsel did not notify the Court Administrator of the
“ undersigned’s representation of Appellee, the matter was rescheduled despite counsel’s
i unavailability.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned, on behalf of Appellee respectfully requests this
!‘ Honorable Court to reschedule the Hearing to another date and time.

Respectfully submitted,

/7[ 2l —

Kim C/Kesner, Esquire
Attorney for Appellee




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, : No. 08-1242-CD
Appellants

Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY :
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I do hereby certify that on the day of July, 2008, I served a true and correct

copy of the within Motion for Continuance by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the

following:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Date Kim C. Kesner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMOCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART
VS. + NO. 08-1242-CD
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY

TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

ORDER

AND NOW, this 6th day of October, 2008, this being
the date set for hearing relative the Petitioner's Land Use
Appeal; the Court noting that the transcript of the proceedings
before the Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board has not been
completed and the record has not been filed with the
Prothonotary, it is the ORDER of this Court that counsel for the
parties ensure that appropriate steps are taken by the
Prothonotary and the Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board to
cause a transcript to be completed and the record filed with the
Court of Common Pleas. The Court Administrator shall reschedule
the matter for argument approximately forty-five (45) days from
this date, with the estimated time of the same being one (1)
hour.

Counsel for both parties shall supply the Court with




appropriate brief on the issues by no later than the date of
oral argument.

BY THE COURT,
( “(74@“‘

President Judge
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0CT 08 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

DATE: ~°N \

—_You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

—X__The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties;
Plaintiff(s) _ ¢ Plaintifi(s) Attorney .____ Other

~— Defendant(s)__Y Defendant(s) Artomey

—_ Special InsTuctions:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART:
LEONARD IDDINGS, her husband :

Vs. : No. 08-1242-CD
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF

SANDY TOWNSHIP,
Clearfield County, PA

ORDER

NOW, this IOM‘

dav of October, 2008, it is the ORDER of this Court
that hearing relative Petitioner’s Land Use Appeal shall be and is hereby scheduled for

Wednesday, November 26, 2008 at 1:30 P.M ., in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Sl i

HONORABLE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

FILED sce
S 0%4%%52%1%/ éﬁa
o

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants

Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY

TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

No. 08-1242-CD
Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATION OF RECORD

Filed on Behalf of*
APPELLEE

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 28307
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706

FILED3ce R

Offl. 385¢m
0CT 27 2008

S William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Lesnex



\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
| CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, : No. 08-1242-CD
Appellants

| Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

| PENNSYLVANIA,
‘ Appellee

! CERTIFICATION OF RECORD

I, Joseph Bowser hereby certify that I am the Chairman of the Sandy Township
Zoning Hearing Board and as such, I do hereby certify in accordance with Section 1003-
A of the Municipalities Planning Code, 53 P.S. Section 11003-A that the entire record of
the Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board in the matter concerning which the land use
appeal has been taken is annexed hereto in the forms of:

1. Original transcript of Hearing dated Thursday, May 29, 2008, with exhibits;

and

2. Written findings and decision of Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board

ot

Jgseph Bowser, Chairman
Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board

dated June 6, 2008.
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BEFORE THE SANDY TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

In RE: Application by Kathy & Richard Stewart,
Regarding real property carrying Clearfield
County Assessment Map No. 128.0-A03-000-00041

WRITTEN FINDINGS AND DECISION OF
THE SANDY TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

L Procedural History

1. On May 7, 2008, Kathy & Richard Stewart, husband and wife (both hereinafter
referred to as “Applicant™) filed an Application requesting a special exception under Section
308(2)(S) of the Sandy Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”).

2. Applicant seeks the special exception in order to perform dog grooming services
at Applicant’s residence.

3. After due and proper public notice, the Board conducted hearings on the
Application on May 29, 2008.

IL Jurisdiction

1. The Board has jurisdiction cver the Application under Section 10909.1(a)(6) of
the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, (“MPC™), 53 P.S. §10909.1(a)(6) and Section
608(6) of the Zoning Ordinance. |
IIN.  Findings of Fact

1. The Applicant’s residence is located at 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, Sandy
Township, Pennsylvania 15801 (“Premises).

2. The Premises lie in the R-U Residential Urban District under Part 3 of the Zoning

Ordinance.
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3. Home occupations as defined under Section 202 and regulated by Section
308(2)(S) of the Zoning Ordinance are a special exception in the R-U District.

4. The Premises are presently developed with Applicant’s residence.

5. The Application for Special Exception sets forth the following as the specifics of

the proposed use should the special exception be granted:

I am seeking a special exception for my business that will be
located at 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, Pa. in the Township of
Sandy. My home occupation is dog grooming. I went to the
Pennsylvania Academy of Dog Grooming, Indiana, Pa. I have 300
hours of professional training in dog grooming and bathing. There
are no state inspections or credentials required for this business.
All work will be done inside my home. Customers will drop off
their pet and nearing the cnd of the grooming I will call the
customer to come and pick up their dog. [ work on a one to one
basis with my customers, so when one customer drops off the other
should be picking up. I plan on grooming between five and eight
dogs daily, Monday through Friday. I will not be grooming on the
weekends or holidays.

6. The Application states that dogs would defecate and urinate in an area outside the
dwelling.
IV.  Conclusions of Law
1. The proposed use is not one customarily carried on within a Residential District.
2. The proposed use is similar to activities expressly excluded by Section 308(2)(S).
3. The natural and predictable effects of the proposed use with regard to potential
noise, traffic congestion, pedestrian traffic, or other intrusion upon the neighborhood are greater
than permitted for home occupations under the Zoning Ordinance.
V. Discussion
Where Sandy Township in its Zoning Ordinance has authorized special exceptions to

be granted or denied under express standards and criteria, the Zoning Hearing Board is to hear

3/
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and decide such requests in accordance with those standards and criteria. Section 912.1 of the
Pennsylvania Municipality Planning Code, 53 P.S. §10912.1. The Zoning Ordinance provides:

Special exceptions are to be allowed or denied by the Zoning
Hearing Board. Procedures for both shall follow those specified in
this Ordinance and the Planning Code. The purpose of the
conditional use and special exception categories is to provide
flexibility within specified zoning districts. However, it is not the
intent of this Zoning Ordinance to allow such uses automatically.
The chief criteria or standard that any conditional use or special
exception must meet is the effect such a use would have on its
immediate surroundings. If such an effect is adverse due to
potential noise, traffic congestion, pedestrian traffic, hours of
operation, safety or general environment degradation then,
regardless of the fact that such a proposed use may meet other
criterias listed in this Ordinance, it shall be denied.

Section 308.

. The Applicant has requested a special exception contending that the proposed use
qualifies as a home occupation. Home occupation is defined by Section 202 as follows:

Home Occupation - Any business use customarily carried on
entirely within a dwelling by the occupants thereof, which use is
clearly incidental and subordinate to the use of the dwelling for
dwelling purposes and does not change the residential character
thereof. Home Occupations are divided into two categories: No-
impact home-based business must conform to the requirements
listed in §27-416. No-impact home-based business shall be a
Permitted Use in all zoning areas. Other Home Occupations must
conform to the requirements listed in §27-3 08(2)(S).

Applicant proposes to provide dog grooming services from Applicant’s residence. The
first relevant consideration is whether such a business is “customary” in a residential area. In

Allegheny West Civic Council, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh,

552 Pa. 541 (1998), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court reviewed the standards for determining
whether a proposed home occupation is “customary”. In Allegheny West, the Applicant there
sought a special exception to conduct an engineering business on the first floor of a one-family

dwelling as a home occupation. In construing the City of Pittsburgh’s Zoning Ordinance, the
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Supreme Court found that the proposed engineering business is not a use customarily carried on
in a dwelling unit. In reaching this decision, the Supreme Court ruled that zoning hearing boards
and courts can take notice of what business occupations are customarily conducted in residential
buildings based on general experience and understanding.

Here as in Allegheny West, the definition of home occupation under the Zoning
Ordinance requires a finding that the proposed business use be one that is “customarily carried
on entirely within a dwelling by the occupants thereof, which use is clearly incidental and
subordinate to the use of the dwelling for dwelling purposes and does not change the residential
character thereof.” Section 202. |

This Board finds that dog grooming is not a “business use customarily carried on
entirely within a dwelling by the occupants thereon.” To the contrary, it is a business activity
customarily carried on in commercial zones.

Moreover here, the Zoning Ordinance contains specific examples of what businesses
are to be considered acceptable home occupations and which are not. Under Section
308(2)(S)(3) unacceptable home occupations are “kennels, veterinary offices...and similar
undertakings,”

As noted, the Zoning Ordinance specifically excludes activities “similar” to kemmels
and veterinary offices. This Board finds that kennels and veterinary offices have common
attributes. They are significant business enterprises of a non-residential character which are not
customarily found in residential areas. Also, in providing serviées to animals, they create the
potential for undue noise, traffic and other intrusions into the neighborhood. While distinctions
can be made, this Board cannot conclude that dog grooming would be a materially dissimilar
activity from those specifically excluded by the Zoning Ordinance. In this specific case,

applicant testified that five (5) to eight (8) dogs would be groomed per day.
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This Board finds that granting the Application could foreseeably create a greater
intrusion upon the residential area beyond what is specifically authorized by the Zoning

Ordinance for a home occupation.

VI.  Decision
L. Appliéant’s Application for Use by Special Exception is denied.

We, the following members of the Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board declare

this to be our decision this 'éfzf day of c/diwé , 2008.

6/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants

Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY :
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee

FILES®

%31

¢ William A. Shaw
No. 08-1242-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

I N /. By
Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
APPELLEE

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 28307
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, : No. 08-1242-CD
Appellants

Vs.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY :
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 43" day of October, 2008, I served a true and
correct copy of the within Certification of Record by first class mail, postage prepaid, on

the following:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Ocdober 23, D009 /%’7//‘

Date Kim C.{zf(esner




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,

Appellants,

VS.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

NO. 08 - 1242 - C.D.

Type of Pleading: MOTION FOR
FRESENTATION OF ADDITIONAL
EVIDENCE

Filed on Behalf of: APPELLANTS,
FICHARD AND KATHY STEWART

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
G0 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois Pa 15801
(814) 371-2730

NOV 07 2008

ARED S

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants,

Vvs. : NO. 08-1242 - C.D.

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

MOTION FOR PRESENTATION OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE

AND NOW comes Movants, RICHARD and KATHY STEWART, by and
through their attorneys, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, II1, and moves this Honorable Court for |
permission to present additional evidence in the above-captioned land use appeal. In support
thereof the following is averred: |

1. The Movants, Richard Stewart and Kathy Stewart, are individuals and the
owners of premises located at 15 Cardinal Drive, DuBois, Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, and having an Assessment Map No. 128.0-003-000-00041.

2. The Respondent is th: Zoning Hearing Board of Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. Movants filed a Notice of Land Use Appeal on July 7, 2008, with hearing

being held on October 6, 2008.



e g

4. At that hearing, this Honorable Court ordered that a transcript of the land
use hearing held before Respondent’s on Thursday, May 29, 2008, be prepared and presented to
the Court and the Movants.

5. Upon review of the transcript, counsel for the Movants has determined that
additional evidence will be needed in order to allow the Court to have a complete realization of
the area in question surrounding tke Movants’ residence for which they seek a special exception
from the zoning ordinances of Sandy Township, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, in order to
conduct a pet grooming business within their residence.

6. ‘Movants would intend to offer additional evidence showing other
businesses in close proximity to Movants’ residence. 53 P.S. § 11005-A provides that if proper
consideration of a land use appeal requires presentation of evidence at Court. upon motion, my
hold a hearing to receive such additional evidence.

WHEREFORE, Movants respectfully requests this Honorable Court grant zheir
Motion and permit the presentation of additional evidence at the reconvened hearing in the above
matter scheduled for November 26, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

sl / LA
BenjamifS_Blakddy T

Attorney for Movants
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VERIFICATION
I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby state that I am counsel for the Movants
in this action and verify that the statements made in the oregoing Motion for Presentation of
Additional Evidence are trae and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I

understand that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relatirg

to unswomn falsification to authorities. @

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III

—

Dated: [1//07(/079



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants,
vs. : NO. 08 - 1242 - C.D. S
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANDY ‘ FI L E D
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, : NOV 1 0 2008
PENNSYLVANIA, : ofweyef
. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Appellee. 2 clun N Ve
(&0
ORDER ‘

ANDNOW, this [ @‘ﬂ‘ day of November, 2008, upcn consideration of the foregoing Motion,
it is the Order of this Court that Richard Stewart and Kathy Stewart are hereby granted permission
to present additional evidence concerning other businesses in the area of their residence at the

hearing being held November 26, 2008.

Y

’

BY THE COURT

C%Q e

Fi






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appellants,

VS.

ZONING EEARING BOARD OF SANDY

TOWNSHIP, C_EARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

NO.(8 - 1242 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of: APPELLANTS,
RICHARD AND KATHY STEWART

Counsel of Record:
B=NJAMIN 3. BLAKLEY, 11
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBeis Pa 15801
(814> 371-2730

“FILED
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART,
Appe:lants,
VS. : NO. 08-1242-CD.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SAND'Y
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appelee.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certiff! that the undersigned served a copy of the Appellants’ Motion for
Presentation of Additional Evidence in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the
addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 13™ day of November, 2008:

Kim Kesner, Esquire ~

212 South Second Street
Clearfield PA 16830 . —

'/

., £
Benjamin S. Bldkley, III



IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

CIVIL DIVISION

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART

VsS. NO. 08-1242-CD

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
SANDY TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDER

NOW this 26th day of November, 2008, this being the date
set for hearing on Plaintiff's Land Use Appeal; following
taking of testimony and upon consideration thereof, it is the
ORDER of this Court that counsel for the Zoning Hearing Board
of Sandy Township have no more than thirty (30) days from date
hereof in which to submit appropriate Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law to this Court.

BY THE COURT

/LAAA/°"”’Q_‘
v
ident Judge

F“—E 1C0AHYs:
o400 0 bg:a

5 William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICN

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART

VS.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF SANLCY
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA -

NO. 08-1242-CD

*
*
*
*

AND NOW, this 12" day of January, 2009, in consideration of the Land Use
Appeal requesting a special exception; it is the ORDER of this Court that the said Land
Use Appeal be and is hereby DISMISSED. The Court hereby adopts th= factual
findings of Sandy Township Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB) and finds that the said factual
findings were supported by substantizl testimony. The Court further finds that the ZHB

did not abuse its discretion in denying the requast for a special excepticn.

FILED ac .
JA%L{' 277009 6)@(&4&;
KespcF

William A. Shaw
Prothonatany/Clerk of Courts 0
Gl
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Sararne Varischstti

SANDY TCOWNSHIP

Vs.

RICHARD and KATHY STEWART

Pages 1 through 2

APPEARANCES:

For the Township:

‘For the Applicanti

REPORTER:

ORIGINAL

ZONING HEARING

Sandy Township Municipal Building

1094 Chesnut Avenue
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

THURSDAY, MAY 29th, 2008

KIM KESNER, ESQ

Solicitor

23 North 2nd Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

KATHY STEWART
15 Cardinal Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15821

SARANNE VARISCHETTI
Certified Shorthand Reporter
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Saranne Varischezti

PROCEEDUINGS

6:00 P.M.

MR. BOWSER: I would like call to order the
Sandy Township Zoning Board Hearing of May 29th, 2008 to
order. Present are, poard members, Larry Marteney,
Walter Kasiba, and Jce Bowser. The purpose of this
meeting is to h=ar a special exception Zor a home
occupation. At this time, I wculd like to ask Mr.
Kesner for the prelimianary itemrs, if yon would.

MR. KESNER: Thank you Mr. Chairman. The
board has before it an application for reZlief, filed by
Kathy Stewart s the applicant. 1Is the applicant
present?

MRS. STEWART: Yes.

MR. KESNER: Okay. Mrs. Stewart you are
here appearing for the landowner, which is indicated to
be vourself and Richard. Is Richard your husband?

MRS5. STEWART: Yes.

MR. KESNER: Has he consented to Qou
aprearing solelv for both landcwners today?

MRS. STEWART: Yes.

MR. KESNZR: Will yocu be represented tonight
by counsel? |

MRS. STEWART: By counsel, nc.

MR. KESNER: So will you be representing
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yourself?

MRS. STEWART: Yes.

MR. KESNER: I note Mr. Chairman, that there
is no cne else present therefore no one else apparently
wzll be participating as a party of interest. Could the
Courz Eeporter please swear in Mr. Keck?

JAMES H. KECK,

Callad as a witness, havin¢ first been duly sworn,

testif:ed as follows:

BY MR. KESNER:

. Would you please state for the record, your full

5. James Howard Ks=ck.

C. Are you presently engaged as the Zoning Officer
for Sandy Township?

A, Yes, I am.

¢. Did you serve in that capacity on or before
May 7th, of 20087

A. Yes.

Q. Prior to May 7th, of 2008, were you approached Lty
Kathy Stewart with a proposed use for her residence at

12, strike that, 15 Cardinal Road, DuBois, Sandy

Tcwnship, Pennsylvania?
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Saranne Varischezti

A Yes, I was.

Q. Did she describe the prooosed usz to you§

A. Yes, she did.

0 What wes her description ¢f that proposed use?

A. Shz would like to perfcrm dog grooming services
in her home.

Q. Did you make a decision that that would be a
nonconforming use in the district in which her residence
is located?

A. Yes, that is correct.

Q. Did you consicer, whethsr or not, tkat the use
would be a nonimpact?

A. We did look at that. Kethy and I looked at that
together on the Township Code.

Q. Did you make a decision as Zoning Officer that
that would not apply?

A. Yes.

Q. After making that deciszon, did you receive an
application for reiief from Mrs. Stewart?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. Do you have that origiral applicetion?

A. Yes, I do.

Q. Pass that down to the Court Reporter and ask her
to mark that as Board’'s Exhibit One. <Could you rl=ase

pass that back to me?
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(Whareupon Board's Exhibit One was marked for
i identification.)

Q. Mr., Keck, I have marked as Board's Exhibit One,
this document. Is that the original application that
was receilved by you?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. Would you please give that to Mrs. Stewart?

Mrs. Stewart, would you examine that and confirm that
thet is zhe full application as filed by you so that we
have confirmat:on thet we have everything that ycu
submitted with the application?

MRS. STEWART: Yes, it is.

Q. Mr. Keck, after receiwving this applicaticn, I
assume that you conferred with the board members, and
scheduled this hearing?

A. Yes, sir, I cid.

Q. Did you provide public notice of this heearing
date and time?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. How did you do that?

A. It was advertised in the local paper, The Courier
Express.

Q. Do you have the advertisement that vou presented
to the Courier Express?

A. Yes, this is it.
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(Whereupon Board's Exhibit Two was marked for
identification.)

Q. So Board's Exhibit Number Two was prepared and
rresented t¢ the Courier Express, is thkat ccrrect?

A. That is cocrrect.

Q. Did you request thaet that be advertised twice?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. To the best ¢f your knowledge, was that
ecvertised twice?

A. Yes.

Q. Have you received the proof of publication?

A. Nc, not as of yet.

Q. When you do, I would ask that you give that to
the Court Reporter and that that be made a part of
Exhibit Number Two.

Q. In addition to providing public notice in the
newspaper, did you also post the property with a notice
of this hearing?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. What was the form of that posting?

A, It w:

i

s a copy of the advertisement that was sent

to the Courier Express. It was put in a plastic sleeve

ard pested on the propertv.

Q.  On whet date did you post the prcperty?

A. It was posted on, Thursday, Februvary 22rd.
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Q. In response to the posting, and in response to
the published notice in the newspaper, have you received
any indicaticon that anyone would appear at this hearing
today, other than Mrs. Stewart?

A. No, I have not.

Q. I would hkave nothing further for the Zoning
Ordinance. To establish that this hearing has been
lawfully convened, the burden is on you, Mrs. Stewart,
to demonstrate eantitlement to relief. You can do that
by the presentation ¢f testimony and evidence. This 1is
a hearing. The burden is on you to present to the
board. The board has no investigative power, nor does
it have any ability to assist you in meeting your
burden. Their functicon is to hear the testimony and
evidence that you present and then make a determination
orr whether what you have presented meets the
requirements of the law. So you can proceed.

MRS. STEWART: OQkay. This is for my nome
occupetion. Nuﬁber one, is to deal with parkinc. There
is a, 65X28 foot driveway into my property located on
Cardinal Drive in Saandy Township. There is adequate
space in the driveway for parking and turning. Number
two, concerns employees. There will be one employee,
Eathy Stewart, myself. I am the owner and operator

Number three, restrictions. 2ll work will be done
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inside my dwelling. Customers will be able to walk
their dog in a permitted area to allow them bathroom
privileges. Dogs will enter the shop area and be crated
until I am ready to begin grooming. All dogs will be
leashed to and frcm the customers vehicles, and never
left outside urettsnded. There will be no animals tied
outside. Number four, I am seeking special exception
fcr my business that will be located at 15 Cardinal
Drive in DuBois, Pennsylvania, in the Township» of Sandy.
My home occupation is dog grooming. I went to the
Pennsylvania Academy of Dog Grooming in Indiana. I have
309 hours of professional training in dog grooming and
bathing. There are no state inspection or credentials
required for this business. All Wwork will be done
inside my home. Customers will drop off their pet, and
nearing the end ¢ grooming, I will call the customer to
come and pick up their dog. I work on a one to cne
basis with my customers. So when one customer drops
off, the other ons would be picking up. I plan on
grooming five to eight dogs daily, Monday through
Friday. I shcotld not be grooming on weekends or
holidays. Number five, there will be no outward changes
to my residence. All customers will enter and leave in
the lower leveil of the dwelling. Number six, an area

with the dimensicns of 13 feet by 14 feet will be
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allocated for my work area inside the dwelling. The
dwelling is 28 ky 40 feet with an approximate living
ar2a on the first floor to be 1,120 feet. The same is
true for the lower level where the business will bs
located with a private entranc=s. Number seven, signs
will be per the Sandy Township ordinance. Number eight,
the hours of the busirness will begin at 10:00 a.m. and
cease by 7:00 p.m. Number nine, it will not be more
thkan 25% premise sales. Sales will consist of Fronat
Line Flea and Tick Medication. Number ten, this will be
The only business at this dwelling.

ME. KASIBA: Mr. Chairman, I have a question
if permitted. 1In item three, you went down your litany
of parking and employses. Item three on page 2736, can
you explain to me, anc it is the restriction page. It
is say.ng Mondays activities excluded shall be kernels,
vetarinary offices, restaurants, small -- and similar
undertakings. Ia my mind, I'm thinking this business 1is
similar to a wveterinary officé that is restricted. Can
you help me understand what the difference would be?

MRS. STEWART: Between a veterinary oZfice
and my grooming business, is that grooming is the only
thing that will be done there. 1In veterinary offices
they are giving medications, and they have medications,

and they sale dcg food, and many kinds of other flea
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perscnal service for the customer more so than a

mediceticns. I don't think it even compares to a
vetinary office.

MR. KASIBA: I guess where I am having a
prcolem is the impact over the houses in the
neighborhood. I am just trying to understand ths
difference. If I am going tc a vet, I am taking my dog,
I taks it in the office he gives the dog a shot or he
grcoms, some of them groom, I take my dog and I go home.

MR3. STEWART: Well, if the grocming is
done, I know in a veterinary cffice, they heve to be put
under, they use anesthetic¢ for their dogs to put them

under. This is more of a service. This is more of a

veterinary office. It kind of does. You are clipping
the hair, and nails, ard getting in between the toes.
And all that kind of stuff.

A. Right. It is just like when you go to tThke barber
or hair salon and vou g=t your hair done and you go
home.

MR. KASIBA: Okay.

MR. BOWSER: I have a similar concern with
regard to that. I thiak what goes on insice the
building is most likely less of an impact on the
neighborhocd than what goés on outside of the building.

That is the impact on the neighborhood. There is the
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12
traffic and the coming and going of animals which I
think is almost identical to a veterinarian clinic. T
think this board should be more concerned with the
outside impact than internal differences. I think there

are very significant similarities outside.

MR. KASIBA: Even you mentioned, I'm sorry
Joe, that in your presentation that there is going to be
a designated area for dogs to do their business.

A. Right.

Q. If I go to dog kennels and veterinary hospitals,
now a@ssuming this would be considered similar, animal
runs can't be any closer than 100 feet from a
neighboring residential use and in no event closer than
75 feet, and if I lock at your plot plan that kind of
restriction doesn't allow you to do that.

MRS. STEWART: I don't have any runs. It
would be brought in on a leash. If I were to let the
dog out to go to the bathroom, I would leash my dog and
she goes out and does what she has to do and she comes
back into the house. When they would walk their dog
from the car to the door which is only a few feet and I
have a little area right out behind my house, where they
could go to the bathroom and then come back right into
the house. It wouldn't be in the front of the house.

There shouvldn't be ary dogs that would be seen or heard
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by the neighbors at all. I run a business ncw on
Shaffer Road. The kusiness next to me was a uniform
shop which had custcmers coming and going and I never
once had a complaint of ncise. We were in the sare
building. She occupied three spaces of the building and
I occupied the fourth. We nevar had any noiss
complaints from Patty and Greg Donahue. I was there
almost three vears. Twc and a half years I have been
there. That was on 5051 Shaffer Road which is right in
the corner of Maple Avenue and Shaffer Road.

MR. KASIBA: Okay.

MX. BCWSER: I guess the additicral czmmenct
on that would be, I dorn't comprehend how the applicant
can control what visitors are doing with their animals.
I don't know how she can say or know if everv aniral
wiZl be on a leash:. She doesn't have any control of
that. I am not in favor of this. I thirk it is very
much like the activity of a vaterinary clinic where
animals are being brought. Even the nicest animz:, and
I am a dog lover, but people may not respect that other
children, other people, ére not comfortable around
animals, and I con't think that this board can be
assured that they are going to be controlled all the
time. I think it is & significant impact or the

neighborhood.
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MR. KESNER: If I may, we have not had a
request for special exception for home occupation since
2903, and we had the case of Joseph and Margrett
Finkster at that time, and at that time we learned that
under the general law, which is reflected in the
definition of home occupation in this ordinance. 1In
order to be acceptable the use has to be a home
occupation, and in order to be a home occupation, it has
to be customary to a residential area. There is no
specific standard for that, the Supreme Ccurt in
ARllegheny West Civic Counsel vs the Zoning Boardé of
Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh said that the
Zoning Hearing Boards are to utse there own experience as
to what is customary. So first and foremost, in order
to be zcceptable it has to be a home occupation. Which
means, 1in the general scheme of things, it has tTo be
sorrething that has to be normal, usual, and customary in
a iesidential area. Then this ordinance says that home
occupations of any type, are an intrusion. That is
stated in subsection S. There are potential intrusions,
and the supervisors in acting the zoning ordinance
indicated specifically what home occupations are
acceptable and what are not acceptable. So aside from
whether or not it is customary, the board has looked at

the ordinance and what the sypervisors have indicated,
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and ycu were right on that from the beginning. But che
Township has indicated that kennels, veterinary offices,
and similar indertakings are presumed to create undus
ncise, traffic, or othker intrusion. That is
distinguished from dress makers, beauty shops, and
rrofessional services. Our 2003 case, the board fcund
was physical therapy, and was a professional service
which was specifically endured by the ordinarce. Like
it or not, the ocrdinance does express a preference for
human grocmirg and a judgement against animal
activities. So I thiank it comes down to whether the
board turns to say that dog grooming is customrary in a
residential area and/ocr is substantial similar to a
kennel or veterinary office. You were already thinking
in those terms, and the correct analysis und=r the
ordinance supports that. The ultimate decision is
whetler or not you feel this use, under the
circumstancas, Zalls within those restrictions.

MRS. STEWART: In the three years thet I
have been over on Shaffer Road, I have never had a
instance where a dog has not been restrained or gctten
out or ran on the road or any of that. That is a wvery
busy highway, & very very busy highway. I take extra
special precaution to do that. So I can prctect them.

The veople love their animals and I have to prrotect
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them. It will be three years this October, and I have
not had an animal that has not been, that I have failed
to restrain on the way into the shop or ¢n the way out

of the shop. I am very proud cf that. Very, very proud

of that.

MR. BOWSER: Larry, do you have any
thoughts?

MR. MARTENEY: I'm sorry?

MR. 3DOWSER: Do you have any thoughts or
comments?

ME. MARTENEY: I'm torn. I can understand
what you are saying about the wveterinary office,
certainly. I cguess the one thing is, that she is
dealing with a one on one situation vs having several
animals coming into a vetinary office at one time.
Usually veterinazry offices keep animals overnight, and
they aré noisy zs the devil scmetimes, and there is no
question abou:z that. That would certainly be an
intrusion. I think looking at the strict interpretation
of the law, the law as it is written, I think this does
more clearly fal: under the business that would be
associated with that of a veterinary office than it does
a beauty shop. It would be a stretch.

ME. BOWSER: So you think it would be a

similar use?
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potential to run a good dog grooming business. They

MR. MARTENEY: No. It would be a stretch to
keep it excluded. I think it is closer to a vetarinary
hespital then it is a beauty shor.

MRS. STEWART: May I say something? This
is, tax wise, this is considered not to be a taxable
business. If is considerec¢ to be a service. I'm not, I
do have to charge tax on the product that I sale, the
Frontlire, but I don't have to charge tax because it is
2 service that I am offering. A veterinary office, they
are under a diZferent -- with the tax laws. So like a
beauty shop I don't have tc charge tax because it is a
service tc the customer. I do work on a one to one
basis, and my average is five or six dogs a day and over
a course of eight or ten hours a day. That doesn't have
a whole lot 0f impact on the traffic in tke area. They
won't be left overrnight, and I won't have any runs or
kennels outside. The dogs won't be left to bark. I
have an air conditioner in my window, even if tney did
kark inside, you wouldn't hear them.

MR. KESNER: Generally the decisions are not

personal. They don't have te do with you. or your

have to do with allowing the use, because if the use is
rermitted, and you sold your house then anyone else

would be able to utilize tha%* same thing, and they could
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utilize the other end of the spectrum. It is the
pctential for the use. The board has to decice whether
or not it wculd czuse undue noise, traffic, or othar
intrusions potentially bscause of the nature of the use,
not because of the character of the person.

MRS. STEWAEKT: I have another questior.
There is a lady now, that dces it as a hobby. 1Is that
considered -- she does dog grooming has a hobby, is that
considered o be legal to do?

MR. KESNER: Tha% is something vou will have
to discuss with the Zoning Cfficer. The board can only
decide the application for relief they have in frcnt of
taem.

MRS. STEWART: Because we do have ancther
groomer on the street, or on the block I gu=ss. Please
look really close.

MR. KASIBA: Boy, as much as I would like to
agree, as Kim has said the home occupancy is more geared
towards personal as oprosed to animals. The fact that
the code specifically identifies the veterinary clinic,
or veterinary offices, I don't know how at ieast Zrom my
mind we can approve this. With this new code, we are
charged with intent and similar use. In my mind, I
think that is a similar use unfortunately.

MR. EOWSER: I agree. I can't think of
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anything different then a similar use. I can't get
beyond that. 1In this case the ordinance, I think, is
provided as pretty reasonakle, pretty clear guidancsz for
this parzicular case.

MR. KASTIEA: I guess that is where I am
Mr. Chair. I just can't get beyond that. Should that
decision go in that direction, what would be =he
recourse of the applicant? I guess, Kim, and I'll ask
you, we are going to come up with intent and similarity.
Can the supervisors overturn us?

MR. KESNER: They can always, and if I can
find it real gquick in the Allegheny West Civic Counsel
case -- I can't find it very quickly. 1In that decision,
The Court made clear that the municipality can determine
what home occupations are pa2rmissible and what are not,
and to determine the definition of that. So certainly
they can refine those cdefinitions if they wishk. We are
charged with making a hard decision under the direction
they have provided us. You have to decide whether or
not that terminology; kennels, veterinary clinics, and
or similar under takings applies. Certainly, if the
supervisors cdisagree they can redo that section and
indicate what animal endeavors would be acceptable.

That provision is relatively simple. I think it is a

close question, and I think an argument car ke made both
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ways under the limited use that she is talking about.

It is one of those hard decisions where you just have to
decide. The supervisors can only overrule you, in the
sense that they change the definition of home
occupation.

MR. KASIBA: Or what they want to permit.

MR. KESNER: Uh-huh. Obviously the Township
has made a threshold decisicn that this is not a
permitted use, and therefore would have to be allowed,
if at 11, as & special exception.

ME. BOWSER: 1Is there any more discussicn?
Is this a motion?

MR. KASIBA: Mr. Chairman, I make a motion
that we deny the request for special exception for dog
grooming for the home occupancy.

MR. BOWSER: 1Is there a second?

M}, MARTENEY: I second.

MR. BOWSER: It has been moved and seconded.
All thcse in favor signify by saying I.

ME, MARTENEY: T.

ME. KASIBA: 1I.

MR, BOWSER: I. So it is the unanimous
decision of the board to deny the request. If there is
no more business for a hearing, then we need a motion to

adjourn.
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MR, KASIBA: Sc move.
MR. MARTENEY: Jkay.
MR. BOWSEE: Okay. This hearing is
adjourned.
(Whereupon, the Court proceedings concluded at

6:31 2.M.)
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CERTIFICATION OF COURT REPORTER

I, Saranne Varischetti, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Notary Public in and for the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing

transcript of the testimony of James H. Keck having been

duly sworn, on May 29th, 2008, is a true and accurate
transcript of my stenograrhic notes to the best of my
knowledge, skill, and akility.

I further certify he cazme before me the witness
herein; namely, James H. Xeck who was by me duly sworn
to testify the truth, the whole truth, and nothiag butz
the truth concerning the metters in the case.

I further certify that I am neither attorney or
counsel for, not related to or employed by the parties
hereto, or financially interested in the cutcome

thereof.

IN WITNESS WHERITOF, I nave thereuntc set my hand and

affixed my seal of office this

10th day of June, 2008.
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Notary Public

SNYDER TWR JEFFERSON COUNTY Saranne Varischetti, C.S.R.
My Commission Expires Apf 8, 2010

Certified Shorthand Reporter
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:rning ordinances or plans as they stood at the time the applica-
led before either the zoning hearing board or governing body, ag
ar a land development or subdivision plan is so filed within saiq
n shall be subject to the provisions of section 508(1) through (4)
to the time limitations of section 508(4) which shall commence g5
ing such land development or subdivision plan. :

1 Applicability Provisions.—A municipal zoning ordinance en-
ire August 21, 2000, shall not be invalidated, superseded or af.
aendatory provision of the act of June 22, 2000 (P.L. 483, No. 67),
amending the act of July 31, 1968 (P.L. 805, No. 247), entitled,
. act to empower cities of the second class A, and third class, bor-
ited towns, townships of the first and second classes including
county of the second class and counties of the second through
ndividually or jointly, to plan their development and to govern

1ing, subdivision and land development ordinances, planned res-

ment and other ordinances, by official maps, by the reservation
‘or future public purpose and by the acquisition of such land; to

servation of energy through the use of planning practices and to .

sctive utilization of renewable energy sources; providing for the
f planning commissions, planning departments, planning com-
ing hearing boards, authorizing them to charge fees, make in-
hold public hearings; providing for mediation; providing for
relopment rights; providing for appropriations, appeals to courts
r violations; and repealing acts and parts of acts,’ adding defi-
1g for intergovernmental cooperative planning and implementa-
;; further providing for repeals; and making an editorial change,”
ae 22, 2000 (P.L. 495, No. 68), entitled “An act amending the act
3 (P.L. 805, No. 247), entitled, as amended, ‘An act to empower
nd class A, and third class, boroughs, incorporated towns, town-
t and second classes including those within a county of the sec-
unties of the second through eighth classes, individually or jointly,
welopment and to govern the same by zoning, subdivision and
nt ordinances, planned residential development and other ordi-
al maps, by the reservation of certain land for future public pur-
+ acquisition of such land; to promote the conservation of energy
: of planning practices and to promote the effective utilization of
7y sources; providing for the establishment of planning commis-
departments, planning committees and zoning hearing boards,
m to charge fees, make inspections and hold public hearings; pro-
ition; providing for transferable development rights; providing for
appeals to courts and penalties for violations; and repealing acts
3. further providing for the purpose of the act; adding certain def-
providing for various matters relating to the comprehensive plan
ace by counties; providing for funding for municipal planning and
municipalities; further providing for certain ordinances; adding
ing to projects of regional impact; providing for traditional neigh-
»ment; further providing for grant of power, for contents of sub-
d development ordinance, for approval of plats and for recording
ds; and providing for municipal authorities and water companies
rable development rights,” and such ordinance provisions shall
force and effect until February 21, 2001; or, provided, however,

wnce shall be subject to such amendatory provisions on and after
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Appeals
53 P.S. § 11001-11011
(Art. repealed Dec. 21, 1988, P.L. 1329, No. 170)

§ 1001. Zoning Appeals.—(1001 repealed Dec. 21, 1988, P1L. 1329, No. 170)
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Dec. 21, 1988, P.L. 1329, No. 170) e Ap-
§ 1004. Validity of Ordinance; Substantive @:owwucﬂm. ando
cals.—(1004 repealed Dec. 21, 1988, PL. 1329, No. 1 .v o
p 1005. Validity of Ordinance; Substantive Questions; Appeals by Per-
$ ns uw.mwn.m&ﬁ&.lkwoom repealed Dec. 21, 1988, P.L. 1329, Zo.. 170) o
wcucom. Applications, Decisions and Orders Not Involving the <Mm=~mnm~
Wm an Ordinance; Landowner Appeals.—(1006 repealed Dec. 21, 1988, P.L.

3 repealed

the Validity of an Ordi-

isi lvin
§ 1007. Decisions and Orders Not Involv m&wmﬁma ity o s PL.

nance; Appeals by Persons Aggrieved.—(1007
1329, No. 170)

§ 1008. Appeals to Court; Commencement; Stay of Proceedings.—(1008

d Dec. 21, 1988, P.L. 1329, No. 170)

§ 1010. Hearing and Argument of Zoning Appeal.—(1010 repealed Dec. 21,
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ARTICLE X-A
Appeals to Court

53 P.S. § 11001-A-11006-A

. t forth in this article shall
01-A. Land Use Appeals.—The .vnono&:,om se in !
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suant to Article IX or deemed to have been made under this act.
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mecﬂﬁm zmmﬂmﬁmm_m shall be m.ibamm as of course by nw.m um&%wﬂmﬁww MQMMMM
1i f a land use appeal notice 53:.% concisely sets fort
Mwo Mﬁﬂﬂ@mmﬂwvm:ma relies. The appeal notice need not be m\mﬁmma. The land
use appeal notice shall be accompanied by a true copy thereof.

Jerk shall forthwith,

filing of a land use appeal, the prothonotary or ¢ | f .

mmAwW GMWMM mm_cm to the governing body, gm.u% MH. mmﬂbmﬂ irwmuw o.w.omwwwwzﬁw, anm
ti been appealed, by registered or certified mail, the cop .

MMMmMWMoMMM Sumwwrmw with a writ of certiorari commanding said governing body,

beard or agency, within 20 days after receipt thereof, to certify to the court its
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vailable to the governing body, board or agency at the time it received
certioraii.

2 appellant is a person other than the landowner of the land directly
the decision or action appealed from, the appellant, within seven days
nd use appeal is filed, shall serve a true copy of the land use appeal
ailing said notice to the landowner or his attorney at his last known
r identification of such landowner, the appellant may rely upon the
tle municipality and, in the event of good faith mistakes as to such
iy make such service nunc pro tunc by leave of court.

filing of an appeal in court under this section shall not stay the ac-
:d from, but the appellants may petition the court having jurisdiction
appeals for a stay. If the appellants are persons who are seeking to
se or development of the land of another, whether or not a stay is
1em, the landowner whose use or development is in question may pe-
rart to order the appellants to post bond as a condition to proceeding
deal. After the petition for posting a bond is presented, the court shall
ing to determine if the filing of the appeal is frivolous. At the hear-
e may be presented on the merits of the case. It shall be the burden
‘wners to prove the appeal is frivolous. After consideration of all ev-
:nted, if the court determines that the appeal is frivolous, it shall
stition for posting a bond. The right to petition the court to order the
o post bond may be waived by the appellee, but such waiver may be
1m if an appeal is taken from a final decision of the court. The ques-
mount of the bond shall be within the sound discretion of the court.
nying a petition for bond shall be interlocutory. An order directing
ent to the petition for posting a bond to post a bond shall be inter-
(n appeal is taken by a respondent to the petition for posting a bond
ir of the court dismissing a land use appeal for refusal to post a bond,
ding party, upon motion of petitioner and, after hearing in the court
diction of land use appeals, shall be liable for all reasonable costs,
d attorney fees incurred by petitioner.

Intervention.—Within the 30 days first following the filing of a land
if the appeal is from a board or agency of a municipality, the munic-
my owner or tenant of property directly involved in the action ap-
. may intervene as of course by filing a notice of intervention,
I by proof of service of the same, upon each appellant or each ap-
1sel of record. All other intervention shall be governed by the Penn-
es of Civil Procedure.

Hearing and Argument of Land Use Appeal.—If, upon motion, it
t proper consideration of the land use appeal requires the presenta-
onal evidence, a judge of the court may hold a hearing to receive ad-
:nce, may remand the case to the body, agency or officer whose decision
been brought up for review, or may refer the case to a referee to re-
nal evidence, provided that appeals brought before the court pursuant
3.1 shall not be remanded for further hearings before any body, agency
the municipality. If the record below includes findings of fact made
1ing body, board or agency whose decision or action is brought up for
He court does not take additional evidence or appoint a referee to
@l evidence, the findings of the governing body, board or agency shall
bed by the court if supported by substantial evidence. If the record
ude findings of fact or if additional evidence is taken by the court or
the court shall make its own findings of fact based on the record be-
:mented by the additional evidence, if any.
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tion, decision or order of the governing body, agency or officer of the municipal-
ity brought up on appeal.

(b) Where municipalities have adopted a joint municipal oosvwo.rmbw_ém E.w.b
and enacted a zoning ordinance or ordinances consistent with the joint munici-
pal comprehensive plan within a region pursuant to Articles SHH..»?. md@ Nm.ﬁ the
court, when determining the validity of a challenge to ms&.y a municipality’s zon-
ing ordinance, shall consider the zoning ordinance or ordinances as they mEL%.
to the entire region and shall not limit its oomemHmSoﬁ to the .mm.ﬁ:mm.ﬁos of the
zoning ordinance within the boundaries of the respective municipalities.

(b)(1) Notwithstanding any provision of this section to ».Tm contrary, m.mow mu-
nicipality shall provide for reasonable coal mining activities in its zoning ordi-
nance. [Ed. note: Acts 67 & 68 of 2000 both added (b)(1). The section above appears
misplaced.] ,

(b)(1) Where municipalities have adopted a E&QBE:.&@E. moBE.m:.m:m?m
plan pursuant to Article XI but have not adopted a joint H.zcE.nG& o«&b.m:pom
pursuant to Article VIII-A and all municipalities participating in the HEQE&-
nicipal comprehensive plan have adopted and are administering No.Ebm.o.w&-
nances generally consistent with the provisions of the EESB.G.EBUN.:
comprehensive plan, and a challenge is brought to the validity of a zoning ordi-
nance of a participating municipality involving a proposed use, then the court
shall consider the availability of uses under zoning ordinances within the mu-
nicipalities participating in the multimunicipal comprehensive plan é#E:. a rea-
sonable geographic area and shall not limit its consideration to ﬂrw mﬁwromiob
of the zoning ordinance on the municipality whose zoning ordinance is being chal-
lenged.

(¢) If the court finds that an ordinance or map, or a decision or order there-
under, which has been brought up for review unlawfully prevents or restricts a
development or use which has been described by the landowner through plans
and other materials submitted to the governing body, agency or officer of the mu-
nicipality whose action or failure to act is in question on the appeal, it may or-
der the described development or use approved as to all elements or it may order
it approved as to some elements and refer other elements to ﬁ.-m governing body,
agency or officer having jurisdiction thereof for further proceedings, E&.:&Em the
adoption of alternative restrictions, in accordance with the court’s opinion and
order.

(d) Upon motion by any of the parties or upon motion by the court, the judge
of the court may hold a hearing or hearings to receive additional evidence or em-
ploy experts to aid the court to frame an appropriate order, :” the court employs
an expert, the report or evidence of such expert shall be available to any party
and he shall be subject to examination or cross-examination by any party. He
shall be paid reasonable compensation for his services which may be assessed
against any or all of the parties as determined by the court. The court shall re-
tain jurisdiction of the appeal during the pendency of any such further proceed-
ings and may, upon motion of the landowner, issue such supplementary o.am.ﬂm
as it deems necessary to protect the rights of the landowner as declared in its
opinion and order.

(e) The fact that the plans and other materials are not in a form or are not
accompanied by other submissions which are required for final approval of the
development or use in question or for the issuance of permits shall not prevent
the court from granting the definitive relief authorized. The court may act upon
preliminary or sketch plans by framing its decree to take into account the need
for further submissions before final approval is granted.
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